

No. 19A-1053

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS AND
LIEUTENANT GENERAL TODD T. SEMONITE, CHIEF OF ENGINEERS,
Applicants,

v.

NORTHERN PLAINS RESOURCE COUNCIL, ET AL.
Respondents.

On Application for a Stay Pending Appeal to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
and Pending Further Proceedings in This Court

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS TC ENERGY CORPORATION AND
TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE LP IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF ORDERS ISSUED BY THE U.S. DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA PENDING APPEAL TO THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT AND PENDING
FURTHER PROCEEDINGS IN THIS COURT**

JOSEPH R. GUERRA*
PETER C. WHITFIELD
KATHLEEN M. MUELLER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
jguerra@sidley.com

Counsel for TC Energy Corporation and TransCanada Keystone Pipeline LP

June 17, 2020

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	5
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background	5
A. The CWA, ESA, and Nationwide Permit 12.....	5
II. Keystone XL Pipeline.....	8
III. Proceedings Below	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Grant Of A Nationwide Injunction To Remedy An Asserted Procedural Violation Of The Endangered Species Act Is Erroneous And, If Affirmed, Warrants Review And Reversal By This Court.	12
A. The Lower Court’s Nationwide Injunction Is Not Necessary To Prevent Any Irreparable Injuries.	13
B. The Lower Court’s Nationwide Injunction Rests On An Irrational Distinction Between Oil And Gas Pipelines And Other Utilities That Use NWP 12.	17
II. The District Court’s Finding Of A Procedural Violation Of The Endangered Species Act Is Erroneous And, If Affirmed, Warrants Review And Reversal By This Court.	20
III. A Stay Is Needed To Forestall Significant Harms To TC Energy And Others.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	16, 26
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	13
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	12
<i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> , 486 U.S. 1301 (1988)	12
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 663 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5
<i>San Diegans for the Mt. Soledad Nat'l War Mem'l v. Paulson</i> , 548 U.S. 1301 (2006)	11
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Trump v. Int'l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	11
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	2, 12, 14
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	12, 13
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1000 (2016)	11
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	12, 13, 14
Statutes and Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	13
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	13

16 U.S.C. § 1536.....	6, 14, 22
16 U.S.C. § 1538.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	5, 17, 18
33 C.F.R. § 325.2.....	22
50 C.F.R. § 402.02.....	18, 22
50 C.F.R. § 402.14.....	6, 23
Issuance and Reissuance of Nationwide Permits, 82 Fed. Reg. 1860 (Jan. 6, 2017)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, <i>Decision Document Nationwide Permit 12</i> (Dec. 21, 2016), https://usace.contentdm.oclc.org/utills/getfile/ collection/p16021coll7/id/6725	7, 8, 20, 22
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement for the Keystone XL Project</i> (Dec. 2019), https:// cdxnodengn.epa.gov/cdx-enepa-II/public/action/eis/details? eisId=286595	8, 27
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., <i>American Burying Beetle: Fact Sheet</i> , https://www.fws.gov/Midwest/endangered/insects/ambb/abb_fact.html (prepared July 1997) (last updated May 29, 2019) (last visited June 15, 2020).....	21
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., <i>Fish Guide: Pallid Sturgeon</i> , https://www.fws.gov/fisheries/freshwater-fish-of-america/ pallid_sturgeon.html (last visited June 15, 2020).....	21
